Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.07 – Special Issue (2024) 115-125
Page | 115
Roadmap to Build Low-cost Ground Motion Monitoring Sensing Unit
Ramadan Desoky Gomaa1,3, Ramadan Madi Ali Bakir1, Mohamed S. M. Elksasy2,3
1 National Research Institute of Astronomy and Geophysics (NRIAG), semiology Department, Cairo, Egypt
2 Delta University for Science and Technology, Faculty of Engineering, mechatronics Department, Gamasa,
Egypt
3 Mansoura university, faculty of engineering, Computers engineering and control systems Department,

Description," in IEEE Sensors Letters, vol. 7, no. 11, pp. 1-4, Nov. 2023, Art no. 6008704, doi:
10.1109/LSENS.2023.3327595.
[2] Britannica, T. Editors of Encyclopaedia. "seismic wave." Encyclopedia Britannica, December 2, 2023.
[3] Bormann, P., Engdahl, B., Kind, R. (2012): Seismic Wave Propagation and Earth models. - In: Bormann, P.
(Ed.), New Manual of Seismological Observatory Practice 2 (NMSOP2), Potsdam: Deutsches
GeoForschungsZentrum GFZ, 1-105. https://doi.org/10.2312/GFZ.NMSOP-2_ch2.
[4] John Douglas. “Ground Motion Prediction Equations 1964–2019.” University of Strathclyde, August 2019.
[5] Santos, Jessé Gomes dos et al. “Understanding the Fundamentals of Earthquake Signal Sensing Networks.”
(2019) [Online]: https://api.semanticscholar.org/CorpusID:210159148.
[6] T. Guo, Y. Wang, S. Li, X. Li, and X. Qiao, "High-Sensitivity Three-Axis FBG Accelerometer Based on
Elliptical Spring," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 72, pp. 1-8, 2023, Art no.
7001508, doi 10.1109/TIM.2022.3228277.
[7] M. Carratù, S. D. Iacono, V. Paciello, A. Espírito-Santo and G. Monte, "An IEEE21451-001 Compliant Smart
Sensor for Early Earthquake Detection," in IEEE Open Journal of Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 2,
pp. 1-11, 2023, Art no. 9500311, doi: 10.1109/OJIM.2023.3311049.
[8] Collette, C. & Fernandez, P & Janssens, Stef & Artoos, Kurt & Guinchard, Michael & Hauviller, C. (2011).
Review of sensors for low-frequency seismic vibration measurement.
[9] Ramadan Madi Ali Bakir, M.S.M. Elksasy, Mahmoud Sami Salam, Mohamed Sabry Saraya, Mohamed M.
Abdelsalam, Low Cost MEMS accelerograph: structure, operation and application to seismology, Delta
University Scientific Journal Vol.06 - Iss.01 (2023) 193-204.
[10] E. A. Silva, L. A. Mozelli, M. C. R. Leles, V. C. S. Campos and G. Palazzo, "A study on Non-parametric
Filtering in Linear and Nonlinear Control Loops using the Singular Spectrum Analysis," 2023 IEEE
International Systems Conference (SysCon), Vancouver, BC, Canada, 2023, pp. 1-8, doi:
10.1109/SysCon53073.2023.10131113.
[11] P. Pierleoni et al., "Performance Evaluation of a Low-Cost Sensing Unit for Seismic Applications: Field
Testing During Seismic Events of 2016-2017 in Cental Italy," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 18, no. 16, pp.
6644-6659, 15 Aug.15, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2850065.
[12] A. Abdalrazik, A. Gomaa and A. A. Kishk, "A Hexaband Quad-Circular-Polarization Slotted Patch Antenna
for 5G, GPS, WLAN, LTE, and Radio Navigation Applications," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 20, no. 8, pp. 1438-1442, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3086152.
[13] Hu, X.-X.; Wang, X.-Z.; Chen, B.; Li, C.-H.; Tang, Y.-X.; Shen, X.-Y.; Zhong, Y.; Chen, Z.-L.; Teng, Y.-T.
Improved Resolution and Cost Performance of Low-Cost MEMS Seismic Sensor through Parallel Acquisition.
[14] Saad, O. M., Chen, Y., Savvaidis, A., Fomel, S., & Chen, Y. (2022). Real-time earthquake detection and
magnitude estimation using vision transformer. Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 127,
e2021JB023657. https://doi.org/10.1029/2021JB023657.
[15] Saad, O. M., Huang, G., Chen, Y., Savvaidis, A., Fomel, S., Pham, N., & Chen, Y. (2021). SCALODEEP: A
highly generalized deep learning framework for real-time earthquake detection. Journal of Geophysical
Research: Solid Earth, 126, e2020JB021473. https://doi.org/10.1029/2020JB021473.
[16] O. M. Saad et al., "EQCCT: A Production-Ready Earthquake Detection and Phase-Picking Method Using the
Compact Convolutional Transformer," in IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 61, pp.
1-15, 2023, Art no. 4507015, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2023.3319440.
[17] Mousavi, S.M., Ellsworth, W.L., Zhu, W. et al. Earthquake transformer—an attentive deep-learning model for
simultaneous earthquake detection and phase picking. Nat Commun 11, 3952 (2020).
[18] H. Attia et al., "Wireless Geophone Sensing System for Real-Time Seismic Data Acquisition," in IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 81116-81128, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2989280.
Delta University Scientific Journal Vol.07 - Special Issue (2024) 115-125